
PRESS RELEASE 

SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
JUDICIAL NOMINATING COMMISSION  

DISTRICT COURT VACANCY 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
 
October 25, 2024  
 
CONTACT:  Eliot B. Peace, Chair  

2d DCA Judicial Nominating Commission 
864-980-7351 
Eliot.peace@gd-ots.com 
 

TAMPA – The following individuals have applied to the Second District Court of Appeal Judicial 
Nominating Commission for nomination to fill the vacancy on the Second District Court of Appeal resulting 
from the resignation of Judge Darryl C. Casanueva. 
 
Michael C. Baggé-Hernández 
Danielle L. Brewer 
Hunter W. Carroll 
Duane A. Daiker 
Gregory G. Groger 
Michael J. Hooi 
E. Michael Isaak 
Mark D. Kiser 
Thomas A. Kovacik 
Jennifer Lima-Smith 
Elba C. Martin 
Richard H. Martin 

L. Keith Meyer, Jr.  
Jason Miller 
Anne-Leigh Gaylord Moe 
Dana M. Moss 
J. Logan Murphy 
Christina Z. Pacheco 
Thomas N. Palermo 
Joshua Riba 
Bryan E. Sarabia 
Joseph M. Tompkins 
Joseph Wheeler III 
Mark R. Wolfe 

Members of the bench, the Bar, and the public are encouraged to contact the members of the Commission 
concerning these applicants.   
 
The Commission will interview candidates on Tuesday, November 12, 2024, and Wednesday, November 
13, 2024. The Commission will publish an additional notice at a later date containing the interview 
schedule.   
 
The Members of the Second District Court of Appeal Judicial Nominating Commission are:  
  
Eliot B. Peace, (Chair) 
General Dynamics Ordnance and Tactical Systems  
100 Carillon Parkway 
St. Petersburg, FL 33716 
727-578-8279 (office) 

Alex Caballero 
Sessums Black, P.A. 
307 S. Magnolia Ave. 
Tampa, FL 33606 
813-251-9200 (office) 

mailto:Eliot.peace@gd-ots.com


864-980-7351 (cell) 
eliot.peace@gd-ots.com 
 

813-380-6064 (cell) 
Alex@sessumsblack.com  
 

E. Tyler Cathey 
Ally Capital Group  
1211 North Westshore Boulevard, Suite 800 
Tampa, FL 33607 
813-839-7300 
tcathey@allycapitalgroup.com 

Hunter Chamberlin 
Chamberlin Law Firm, PA 
3630 W Kennedy Blvd 
Tampa, FL 33609 
813-444-4777 (office) 
305-479-4943 (cell) 
Hunter@chamberlinlawfirm.com 

Todd A. Jennings 
Macfarlane, Ferguson & McMullen, P.A. 
625 Court Street, Suite 200 
Clearwater, Florida 33756 
727-444-1410 
taj@macfar.com 

Chad Mizelle 
863-712-1833 
Chadmizelle87@gmail.com  
 

Ryan W. Owen 
Adams and Reese LLP 
2001 Siesta Dr., Suite 302 
Sarasota, FL 34239 
941-316-7640 (office) 
ryan.owen@arlaw.com 

Samuel J. Salario, Jr. 
Lawson Huck Gonzalez 
1700 S. MacDill Ave., Suite 300 
Tampa, FL 33629 
(813) 765-5113 (cell) 
samuel@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com  
 

Lara Tibbals   
Tibbals Mediation, LLC 
4030 Henderson Blvd., Suite 590 
Tampa, FL 33629 
813-334-3315 (cell) 
lara@tibbalsmediation.com  
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